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product improvement, commercial initiatives, passenger’s facilitation and media campaign.

ESI Scheme for Cashew Labourer

2875. SHRI T. GOVINDAN : Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government are reconsidering the decision of the E.S.I. Corporation abolishing the E.S.I (cashew workers) Scheme with effect from October 1,1996;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (SHRI M.
ARUNACHALAM): (a) to (c) The Cashew workers working in cashew factories covered under the ESI Act are entitled to ESI benefits as provided under the Scheme. However, a section of cashew workers are not able to derive sickness benefit because of non-fulfilment of contributory conditions prescribed under the Scheme. The problem of such cashew workers is under examination of the ESI Corporation.
Meanwhile these workers continue to receive other benefits namely, medical benefit, desablement benefit, dependant benefit and maternity benefit under the ESI Scheme.

Doubling and Electrification of Andal-Sainthia
Section

2876. SHRI HARADHAN ROY : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 4121 dated December 19, 1996 and state :

(a) the reasons for not taking up electrification and doubling work of Andal-Sainthia section of Eastern Railway ;

(b) the utilisation capacity of above section;

(c) whetherthe above section is deserving for doubling and electrification now; and

(d) if so, the time by which the doubling and electrification work is likely to be started?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
RAILWAYS (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ) : (a) Due to constraint of resources and relative priority for electrification of other high density routes, there is, at present no proposal to electrify Andal-Sainthia section of Eastern Railway. The traffic level on this section has not yet reached a level to justify its doubling.

(b) Capacity utilisation of the section is as under:

Sub-Section RKM %Utilisation

(I) Andal-Ukhra 12.01 98.4%

(ii) Ukhra-Pandab eswar 8.33 63.4%

(“ ) Pandabeswar-Sainthia 53.06 70%

(c) and (d) Electrification projects are capital intensive and as such only those broad gauge routes over which the traffic density is high and the return on investment is not less than the minimum prescribed are considered for electrification. Doubling is taken up when the carrying capacity of the section gets saturated. Andal-Sainthia section does not qualify for doubling or electrification at present.

Exchanges without STD facilities

2877. SHRI CHINATAMAN WANAGA : Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state

(a) the number of telephone exchanges which are still not connected with STD facilities in Maharashtra, district-wise;

(b) the time by which STD facilities are likely to be provided; and

(c) the steps taken or proposed to be taken by the Government to connect them with STD facilities?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI
BENI PRASAD VARMA): (a) 1103 numbers of telephone exchanges are not connected with STD facility in Maharashtra. District-wise details are given in the enclosed
Statement.

(b) All exchanges are likely to be provided with STD facility by the year 2000 subject to availability of resources

(c) In order to provide STDto all telephone exchanges, annual action plans are prepared for upgradation of Telephone Exchanges and provision of transmission media

The plans for 1997-98 have already been prepared and action initiated to provide the infrastructure and equipment required for the same.

Statement
District-wise details of Telephone Exchanges which are not connected with STD facility as on 31.1.97

SI.No. District No. of Telephone Exchanges without S.T.D. facility

1 2 3

1. Raigad 1

2. Jalgaon 4

3. Nasik 98

4. Dhule 57

5. Kolhapur 27

